SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO.	, 2025

ESTABLISHING THE DATE ON WHICH THE JUNETEENTH INDEPENDENCE DAY HOLIDAY IS OBSERVED

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LEGISLATIVE BODY OF SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH, AMENDING SECTION 1.06.020 OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, 2001, ENTITLED "HOLIDAYS" ESTABLISHING THE DATE ON WHICH THE JUNETEENTH INDEPENDENCE DAY HOLIDAY IS OBSERVED

The County Legislative Body of Salt Lake County ordains as follows:

SECTION I. The amendments made herein are designated by underlining the new substituted words. Words being deleted are designated by brackets and strike-through.

SECTION II. Section 1.06.020, of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001 is hereby amended to read as follows:

1.06.020 - Holidays.

A. The following days are legal holidays during which County offices are closed:

The First Day of January	New Year's Day
The Third Monday of January	Martin Luther King Day
The Third Monday of February	Presidents' Day
The Last Monday in May	Memorial Day
The Nineteenth Day of June	Juneteenth Independence Day

The Fourth Day of July	Independence Day
The Twenty-fourth Day of July	Pioneer Day
The First Monday of September	Labor Day
The Eleventh Day of November	Veterans Day
The Fourth Thursday of November	Thanksgiving
The Fourth Friday of November	Day After Thanksgiving
The Twenty-fifth Day of December	Christmas Day

- B. In the event that a holiday falls on a Saturday, it shall be observed on the preceding Friday. In the event that a holiday falls on a Sunday, it shall be observed on the following Monday. [If June 19 is on a Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, or Friday, the Juneteenth Independence Day holiday shall be observed on the immediately preceding Monday. If June 19 is on a Saturday or Sunday, the Juneteenth Independence Day holiday shall be observed on the immediately following Monday.]
- C. Where public business requires, some County offices may be required to remain open for business on legal holidays.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after its passage and upon at least one publication in a newspaper published and having general circulation in Salt Lake County.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this _	day of, 2025.
	SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Ву:
	Dea Theodore, Chair
ATTEST:	
Lannie Chapman Salt Lake County Clerk	
REVIEWED AS TO FORM Digitally signed by Ralph	
Ralph Chamness Chamness Date: 2025.03.13 14:52:22	-06'00'
Deputy District Attorney Date	
	Council Member Bradshaw voting Council Member Harrison voting Council Member Moreno voting Council Member Pinkney voting Council Member Romero voting Council Member Stewart voting Council Member Stringham voting Council Member Theodore voting Council Member Winder Newton voting
	Vetoed and dated this day of, 2025.
	By: Jennifer Wilson, Mayor
	(Complete as Applicable)
	Veto override: Yes No Date
	Ordinance published in the newspaper: Date
	Effective date of ordinance:

SUMMARY OF

SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE NO.

On the day of, 2025, the County Council of Salt Lake County adopted Ordinance No, amending section 1.06.020 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001, establishing the date on which the Juneteenth Independence Day holiday is observed.		
	SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL	
	By:	
	Dea Theodore, Chair	
ATTEST:		
Lannie Chapman Salt Lake County Clerk		
	Council Member Bradshaw voting Council Member Harrison voting Council Member Moreno voting Council Member Pinkney voting Council Member Romero voting Council Member Stewart voting Council Member Stringham voting Council Member Theodore voting Council Member Theodore voting Council Member Winder Newton voting	

A complete copy of the ordinance is available in the office of the Salt Lake County Clerk, 2001 South State Street, N2-100A, Salt Lake City, Utah.